sulphide) from wastewater. BBR Filtration Limited remained a 51% owned subsidiary of the Company but ceased

trading during 2019. BBR Filtration Limited was dissolved in June 2021. Therefore the residual Non-Controlling

Interest Reserve, £106,887, should have been released to Accumulated losses during the year 2021.

EARNZ PLC

Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

66

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

During 2023 it was determined that a provision against VAT recognized in prior years should have been partially

reversed in the prior year, as there was information available at the time which suggested that it could be

recoverable. A prior year adjustment has been made as a result of there being an error identified in the estimate

made as at 31 December 2022.

The errors described have been corrected by restating each of the affected line items for prior periods. The impact

on shareholders’ equity and assets is summarized as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial

position Impact of correction error

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

 1 January 2022 £ £ £

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accumulated losses (9,098,300) (106,887) (9,205,187)

Non-controlling interests (106,887) 106,887 -

31 December 2022

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 95,533 53,060 148,593

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Accumulated losses (10,971,011) (55,743) (11,026,754)

Foreign exchange reserve 6,245 1,916 8,161

Non-controlling interests (106,887) 106,887 -

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income Impact of correction error

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

 For the year ended 31 December

2022 £ £ £

Administrative expenses (1,661,935) 51,144 (1,610,791)

Loss for the period (1,894,612) 51,144 (1,843,468)

Translation of foreign operations 41,417 1,916 43,333

Comprehensive income (1,831,294) 53,060 (1,778,234)

28. Events after the reporting date

On 27 February 2024 the Company entered into a loan agreement with Bob Holt, prior to his appointment as a

director of the Company, for up to £300,000, of which £250,000 was drawn down on 28 February 2024 prior to

the disposal of the Solar Business described below to settle outstanding liabilities of the Group. The remaining

£50k has subsequently been drawn down. The loan was unsecured and interest free, convertible in part or in whole

at any equity fundraising undertaken by the Company after the date of the drawdown. The loan was converted